

09-4561-CV

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN BANANA, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEL MONTE FRESH PRODUCE COMPANY, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 04-md-1628 (RMB)**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL ON DISCRETE ISSUE**

ELLEN MERIWETHER
CAFFERTY FAUCHER LLP
1717 Arch St.
Suite 3610
Philadelphia PA 19103
215-864-2800

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INST.
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
617-435-6464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MARKET DEFINITION SHOULD BE INFORMED BY A PLAINTIFF’S THEORY OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF THE RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET IS ERRONEOUS	11
Evidence of Anticompetitive Effects.....	11
Cross Elasticity v. Own Elasticity of Demand	13
Competition with Other Pineapples.....	15
Evidence of Price-Cost Margins.....	17
Starting with Narrow Relevant Market	18
<i>Brown Shoe</i> Factors	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED <i>DAUBERT</i>	20
A. <i>Daubert</i> Was Not Intended to Usurp the Jury’s Role in Evaluating the Factual Strength of an Expert’s Opinion.....	20
B. The Ubiquitous and Asymmetric Application of <i>Daubert</i> in Antitrust Cases Requires Courts to be Judicious in Evaluating <i>Daubert</i> Challenges	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amorgianos v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	7, 12
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	5
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	21
<i>Geneva Pharm. Technology Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 13, 15, 16

<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009)	1
<i>In re Joint Eastern & Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>In re: Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>In re Super Premium Ice Cream Dist. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 1262 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	17
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	24
<i>Micro Chemical, Inc. v. Lextron, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	26
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	5
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 617 (2008).....	1
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 7
<i>Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	6

<i>Re/Max International, Inc. v. Realty-One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	7
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	4
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 15
<i>U.S. Football League v. National Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988)	7

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda, <i>Market Definition and Horizontal Restraints</i> , 52 Antitrust L.J. 553 (1983)	8
Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	8, 17, 27
Phillip Areeda, Louis Kaplow & Aaron Edlin, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (6th ed. 2004)	13, 14, 17

Phillip Areeda & Louis Kaplow, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (4th ed. 1988).....	12
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Market Definition: An Analytical Overview</i> , 74 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 129 (2007)	19
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Stepping Out in an Old Brown Shoe:</i> <i>In Qualified Praise of Submarkets</i> , 68 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 203 (2000)	12
Lloyd Dixon & Brian Gill, <i>Changes in the Standards for Admitting Expert</i> <i>Evidence in Federal Civil Cases Since the Daubert Decision</i> 33 (2001).....	23
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1984).....	8
Franklin M. Fisher, <i>Horizontal Mergers: Triage and Treatment</i> , <i>J. Econ. Persp.</i> , Fall 1987	8
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>After Daubert: Discerning the Increasingly Fine Line</i> <i>Between the Admissibility and Sufficiency of Expert Testimony</i> <i>in Antitrust Litigation</i> , 65 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> 663 (1997)	21
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Competition Policy, Economics, and Economists:</i> <i>Are We Expecting Too Much</i> , 2005 <i>Fordham Corp. L. Inst.</i> 575 (B. Hawk ed., 2006).....	24, 25, 26
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Exclusionary Distribution Strategies by Dominant</i> <i>Firms: Striking a Better Balance</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 3 (2004).....	10
Andrew I. Gavil, William E. Kovacic & Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Antitrust Law in Perspective</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	8
Christopher B. Hockett et al., <i>Revisiting the Admissibility of Expert</i> <i>Testimony in Antitrust Cases</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Summer 2001	24, 25
Louis Kaplow, <i>The Accuracy of Traditional Market Power Analysis</i> <i>and a Direct Adjustment Alternative</i> , 95 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1817 (1982)	14
Louis Kaplow & Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Law &</i> <i>Economics</i> 1073 (A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell eds., 2007).....	9

James Langenfeld & Chris Alexander, <i>Daubert and Other Gatekeeping Challenges of Antitrust Economists</i> (AAI Working Paper 08-06 March 1, 2010)	24, 25, 26, 27
D. Michael Risinger, <i>Navigating Expert Reliability: Are Criminal Standards of Certainty Being Left on the Dock?</i> , 64 Albany L. Rev. 99 (2000)	23
Steven C. Salop, <i>The First Principles Approach to Antitrust, Kodak, and Antitrust at the Millennium</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 187 (2000).....	9, 12
Lawrence A. Sullivan & Warren S. Grimes, <i>The Law of Antitrust</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	8
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (March 2006).....	16
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1997).....	12, 18
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Demand Elasticities in Antitrust Analysis</i> , 66 Antitrust L. J. 363 (1998)	14
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Market Delineation and the Justice Department’s Merger Guidelines</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 514	13
Lawrence J. White, <i>Market Power & Market Definition in Monopolization Cases</i> , in II ABA Section on Antitrust Law, <i>Issues in Competition Law and Policy</i> (2008).....	10, 12, 16
